PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for: Orig. and Copy		RESOLUTION NO. G-1338
to Secretary	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: GAS
Director Numerical File Alphabetical File Accounting Officer		DATE: September 6, 1966

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Contracts Under Section X, Paragraph A, of General Order No. 96-A

WHEREAS: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 672, filed August 18, 1966, having requested authority under Sections 490 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to make effective on regular statutory notice contract supplements with Southern California Edison Company, dated April 12, 1966, Los Angeles Department of Water & Power, and the Cities of Burbank and Pasadena, each dated May 20, 1966, and the City of Glendale, dated April 19, 1966, to provide for boiler igniter service gas, at higher priority than interruptible deliveries to steam-electric generating stations, and

WHEREAS: Such boiler igniter service gas will provide for faster starts, a higher degree of safety, and continuity of operation, and

WHEREAS: The quantities of gas required for the igniter service are small when compared with gas deliveries for boiler fuel and are limited by the cortract supplements so as not to be detrimental to service supplied under Firm Natural Gas Service Schedules, and

WHEREAS: The inclusion of the firm igniter gas for billing purposes, with volumes delivered under basic interruptible schedules will avoid substantial investment in additional facilities that would be required if such igniter gas were metered and billed separately and charged at firm rates; therefore, good cause appearing.

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Sections 490 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to carry out the terms and conditions of these contract supplements and to make said supplements effective on September 17, 1966.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that said contract supplements be marked to show that they were authorized under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1338.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 6th day of September , 19 66, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

PETER E. MITCHELL, President

GEORGE G. GROVER,

WILLIAM M. BENNETT, A. W. GATOV,

Commissioners

William W. Windop